(1) Salaries, professional fees and other corporate expenses not included in the segments' income

13

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

11 . Explanation of transition to IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Corporation’s
financial position and financial performance is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the
tables.

As stated in note 2, the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with IFRS.

The accounting policies in accordance with IFRS have therefore been applied in preparing the interim
financial statements for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011, the comparative
information presented in these interim financial statements for the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010.

14

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of equity

Note

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 4 856 944  $   -$   4 856 944  $

  Restricted cash 400 000   -   400 000

  Trade and other receivables 11 057 640   -   11 057 640

  Foreign exchange forward contracts 42 494   -   42 494

  Current portion of long-term loans 47 680   -   47 680

SAVARIA CORPORATION

September 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

15

  Current portion of long-term loans 47 680   -   47 680

  Tax credits receivable 681 485   -   681 485

  Inventories 14 889 404   -   14 889 404

  Prepaid expenses 1 052 665   -   1 052 665

  Deferred tax assets c 209 798   (209 798)   -

  Current portion of long-term investments d -   839 559   839 559

Total current assets 33 238 110   629 761   33 867 871

Non-current assets

  Restricted cash 1 200 000   -   1 200 000

  Tax credits receivable 365 202   -   365 202

  Long-term loans 348 485   -   348 485

  Fixed assets a 1 878 041   116 680   1 994 721

  Goodwill b 5 096 791   (922 964)   4 173 827

  Other intangible assets a 3 348 470   209 504   3 557 974

  Long-term investments d 1 585 250   (839 559)   745 691

  Deferred tax assets c 399 839   92 932   492 771

Total non-current assets 14 222 078   (1 343 407)   12 878 671

Total  assets 47 460 188  $   (713 646)  $   46 746 542  $

15

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of equity (continued)

Note

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables a 7 561 051  $   (187 686)  $   7 373 365  $

  Deferred revenues 1 598 771   -   1 598 771

  Income taxes payable 284 219   -   284 219

  Current portion of a note payable relating to a business acquisition 1 168 622   -   1 168 622

SAVARIA CORPORATION

September 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

  Current portion of a note payable relating to a business acquisition 1 168 622   -   1 168 622

  Current portion of long-term debt d 2 249 436   938 831   3 188 267

  Warranty provision 299 719   -   299 719

  Deferred tax liabilities 202 506   -   202 506

Total current liabilities 13 364 324   751 145   14 115 469

Non-current liabilities

  Long-term debt d 9 004 492   (938 831)   8 065 661

  Warranty provision 356 560   -   356 560

  Note payable relating to a business acquisition 1 672 429   -   1 672 429

  Deferred tax liabilities 376 363   -   376 363

Total non-current liabilities 11 409 844   (938 831)   10 471 013

Total liabilities 24 774 168   (187 686)   24 586 482

Equity

  Share capital a 12 686 861   3 000   12 689 861

  Share capital to be issued a 1 200 000   (633 000)   567 000

  Contributed surplus e 1 980 792   53 694   2 034 486

  Accumulated other comprehensive income 2 477 908   -   2 477 908

  Retained earnings f 4 340 459   50 346   4 390 805

Total equity 22 686 020   (525 960)   22 160 060

Total liabilities and equity 47 460 188  $   (713 646)  $   46 746 542  $

16

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11 . Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)
Reconciliation of comprehensive income

Note

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
adjustments

IFRSs
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRSs

Revenue 17 681 407  $   -$   -$   17 681 407  $   47 863 674  $   -$   -$   47 863 674  $

Cost of sales (12 621 153)   (91 350)   -   (12 712 503)   (34 182 169)   (246 785)   -   (34 428 954)

Gross margin 5 060 254   (91 350)   -   4 968 904   13 681 505   (246 785)   -   13 434 720

Operation costs
   Administrative expenses a -   (1 737 367)   (157 610)   (1 894 977)   -   (4 846 984)   (277 528)   (5 124 512)

   Selling expenses -   (1 470 682)   -   (1 470 682)   -   (3 761 094)   -   (3 761 094)

   Engineering and research and development expenses -   (616 335)   -   (616 335)   -   (1 668 475)   -   (1 668 475)

   Selling and administrative expenses (3 523 415)   3 523 415   -   -   (9 585 317)   9 585 317   -   -

(3 523 415)   (300 969)   (157 610)   (3 981 994)   (9 585 317)   (691 236)   (277 528)   (10 554 081)

   Amortization (392 319)   392 319   -   -   (938 021)   938 021   -

   Other income a -   3 838   398 083   401 921   -   29 488   398 083   427 571

Operating income 1 144 520   3 838   240 473   1 388 831   3 158 167   29 488   120 555   3 308 210

   Finance income -   10 600   -   10 600   -   459 519   -   459 519

   Finance costs -   (388 879)   -   (388 879)   -   (834 980)   -   (834 980)

   Other revenues and expenses (374 441)   374 441   -   -   (345 973)   345 973   -   -

Net finance costs (374 441)   (3 838)   -   (378 279)   (345 973)   (29 488)   -   (375 461)

Income before income tax 770 079   -   240 473   1 010 552   2 812 194   -   120 555   2 932 749

   Income tax expense (243 749)   -   -   (243 749)   (852 759)   -   -   (852 759)

Net income for the period 526 330   -   240 473   766 803   1 959 435   -   120 555   2 079 990

Other comprehensive income
   Change in the fair value of foreign exchange contracts designated
   as cash flow hedges 1 117 016   -   -   1 117 016   2 149 195   -   -   2 149 195

   Deferred income tax (302 896)   -   -   (302 896)   (597 512)   -   -   (597 512)
814 120   -   -   814 120   1 551 683   -   -   1 551 683

   Gains on foreign exchange contracts transferred to net income
   in the current period (716 018)   -   -   (716 018)   (1 542 222)   -   -   (1 542 222)

   Deferred income tax 208 576   -   -   208 576   449 249   -   -   449 249

(507 442)   -   -   (507 442)   (1 092 973)   -   -   (1 092 973)

   Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow
   hedges 306 678   -   -   306 678   458 710   -   -   458 710

   Unrealized net (losses) gains on translation of financial statements
   of self-sustaining foreign operations (14 876)   -   -   (14 876)   7 664   -   -   7 664

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 291 802   -   -   291 802   466 374   -   -   466 374

Total comprehensive income 818 132  $   -$   240 473  $   1 058 605  $   2 425 809  $   -$   120 555  $   2 546 364  $

Earnings per share:
   Basic 0,023  $   -$   0,010  $   0,033  $   0,087  $   -$   0,006  $   0,093  $
   Diluted 0,023  $   -$   0,010  $   0,033  $   0,086  $   -$   0,006  $   0,092  $

SAVARIA CORPORATION

Period of three months ended September 30, 2010 Period o f nine months ended September 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

17

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11 . Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)